
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 21 February 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor RB Hamilton  
Councillor AW Johnson  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor GJ Powell  
Councillor PD Price  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

6 Local Transport Plan Education and 
Infrastructure 

General 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2013.  
   
4. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13   5 - 28  
   
 To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital budgets to 

31 December 2012. The Treasury Management position is also included. 
 

   
5. MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING IN HEREFORDSHIRE: CONTEXT, 

PRIORITIES AND FOCUS OF HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN BOARD AND HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD   

29 - 112  

   
 To inform Cabinet of the current priorities of Herefordshire Safeguarding 

Children Board and Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board and the focus 
of the Boards into 2013-14.   

 

   
6. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   113 - 184  
   
 To approve the Local Transport Plan (LTP) for 2013/14 to 2014/15 prior to it 

being submitted to Council on 8 March 2013 for adoption. 
 

   
7. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK/COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY   
185 - 194  

   
 To approve both the draft Herefordshire Local Plan – Core Strategy 2011 – 

2031 and the Community Infrastructure Levy preliminary charging schedule 
for consultation, and approve the consultation programme. 
 
Note: Accompanying appendices to the report will be printed separately to 
the Cabinet Agenda. 

 



 

 

   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-
[...]
on on the subject of this report is available from Heather Foster:  
Head of Corporate Finance on Tel: (01432) 260248 

 

 
 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 21 FEBRUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 

REPORT BY:  CHIEF OFFICER: FINANCE & COMMERCIAL 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

4. Purpose 

To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital budgets to 31 December 2012. The 
Treasury Management position is also included. 

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) Cabinet note the report and the forecast position; 
 

(b) Note that the Leadership Team continues to deliver a further level of 
savings for 2012/13 in order to minimise any impact on reserves at year 
end; and 
 

(c)  Note the Treasury Management report at Appendix C. 
 

6. Key Points Summary 

• As at 31 December 2012 the overall revenue budget position showed a projected overspend 
of £3.8m by the end of the financial year, as shown in Appendix A. This is approximately 
2.7% of the council’s £143.4m revenue budget. Details of spending and actions taken by 
Directorates are included in Appendix A. 

 
• The general fund reserve balance as at 31 March 2012 was £6.1m. Any overspend on the 

revenue account at the year-end would have to be met largely from this reserve. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 
 

• At 1 April 2012 the council held £13.5m of earmarked reserves, which are detailed in 
Appendix A. The specific nature of those reserves means that some are not available for 
reclassification as general reserves, for example the balance held for schools. However, the 
requirement for other reserves is being reviewed as part of the recovery plan. 

• Under the current medium term financial plan, any use of reserves would need to be “paid 
back” as part of the 2013/14 budget. 

• In addition to the revenue overview the forecast outturn spend on capital schemes is £43.7m 
compared to the original budget o
[...]
orates (0.15)      -  (0.15) 

Forecast budget surplus as at 31 March 2013 16.07 15.62 0.45 

 
 
4. Summary of Outturn Position 
 
4.1 It is anticipated that no PWLB borrowing will be taken out before the year end and all borrowing 

will consist of short-term loans from other local authorities.  The current forecast is for an 
underspend of £710,000.  The underspend comprises: 

  

 £m 

Investment income receivable less than budgeted (0.09) 

Interest payable on borrowing less than budgeted 0.45 

Capitalisation of interest paid (see below) 0.35 

Total underspend 0.71 

 
4.2 The council is able to capitalise interest costs relating to interest paid on borrowing used to 

fund large capital schemes that take substantial periods of time to get to the point at which the 
assets may be utilised.  Such interest, incurred at the construction or installation phase, may 
be added to the cost of the associated asset.  At this stage capitalised interest is estimated to 
be £350,000, as shown above. 

 
4.3 The use of short term loans will continue to be a key part of our treasury management and 

means we are able to deliver savings against this year’s revenue budget for funding the capital 
programme. 

 

28



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Andy Churcher, HSCB/HSAB Business 
Manager on Tel: (01432) 260278 

 
Cabinet Member Report 2 January 2013 

 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE:  21 FEBRUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING IN HEREFORDSHIRE: 
CONTEXT , PRIORITIES AND FOCUS OF 
HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
AND HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD 

REPORT BY:  HSCB/HSAB BUSINESS MANAGER 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

To inform Cabinet of the current priorities of Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board and 
Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board and the focus of the Boards into 2013-14.   
 
The report is being presented to cabinet partly in response to the recommendations following the 
Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Arrangements for the Protection of Children.  It represents a 
further step in the Boards’ improvement journey by creating more empowered governance and 
accountability structures around the Boards.  It is planned that Cabinet will receive regular updates of 
this sort. 
 
The Business Plans of the Boards set out the agreed priorities for the year and provide measurable 
actions to enable the Boards to hold each partner agency to account in delivering them. 
 
They are supported by the context of safeguarding in Herefordshire laid out in the Annual Reports of 
the Safeguarding Boards which include assessment and analysis of the effectiveness of our local 
arrangements for safeguarding children and adults at risk.  Specifically in relation to local 
safeguarding children boards, the annual report compares how we are performing all our functions 
required by the statutory guidance, Working Together, which specifies how.  Working Together sets 
out how organisations and individuals should work together to safeguard and promote the welfare of 

AGENDA ITEM 5

29



 

children and young people in accordance with the Children Act 1989 and the Children Act 2004. 
 
Local authority areas are required by law to have a Local Safeguarding Children Board, funded by a 
range of statutory agencies.  The government has made a commitment to include a similar 
requirement for Adults Boards.  This has not yet been completed.   
 
In 2011 HSCB and HSAB agreed that safeguarding adults in Herefordshire should be as much of a 
multi-agency priority as safeguarding children.  The role of Independent Chair was extended across 
both Boards and Herefordshire Safeguarding Adult Board was given equal support by the Business 
Unit; previously it had met without committed business support.  With this move Herefordshire 
demonstrated its commitment to prioritise the safeguarding of adults alongside the safeguarding of 
children well ahead of the national government’s intention. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) Cabinet notes the priorities, focus and context of safeguarding outlined in the 
reports and the assurance that they provide; and 

(b) the comments of Cabinet to the Boards about their future work programmes be 
noted. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• Cabinet is responsible for exercising effective governance arrangements in overseeing the 
effectiveness of the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements for children and adults who may 
be at risk. A means of exercising the leadership role is to publically consider the annual 
reports and business plans of the Children and Adults Safeguarding Boards. 

• Children’s Safeguarding 

o The recent Ofsted inspection highlighted concerns about the effectiveness of child 
protection arrangements in Herefordshire. Although the Herefordshire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board has played a part in leading the development of effective early help 
arrangements, it has been less effective at understanding and addressing both the 
causes of child protection issues in Herefordshire and having a strong understanding 
of the effectiveness and impact of child protection practice. 

o The annual reports of the Safeguarding Boards enable the Cabinet to understand and 
assess the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements. It should be noted that this 
report is retrospective and relates to the 2011-12 financial year.  Now that the Board 
has improved its business processes, the 2012-13 report will be presented to Cabinet 
much earlier during 2013-14 to improve Cabinet’s ability to exercise effective 
governance arrangements.  See note 9.4. 

o As a result of the annual report, and the OFSTED inspection, the Board is focussing 
on: 

§ Improving its leadership and visibility; 
§ Strengthening its performance and QA framework in order to ensure that the 

Board knows exactly how individual agencies are performing a
[...]
e been implementing a number of significant developments as a 
matter of priority. 

9.4 After the end of the financial year 2012/13 the following reporting timescales are planned to 
ensure Annual Reports and Business Plans are agreed and published in a timely manner: 

• HSCB and HSAB Business Plans for 2013/14 will be published in April 2013. 

• HSCB and HSAB Annual Reports for 2012/13 will be published in June 2013 

• The Annual Multi-Agency Safeguarding in Herefordshire report to Cabinet will be made in July 
2013. 

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 This is not a decision item. 

11. Community Impact 

11.1 This is not a decision item and therefore there is no direct impact from this report.   

12. Equality and Human Rights 

12.1 This is not a decision item and therefore there is no implication on our public sector equality 
duty. Protecting children and adults at risk of harm enables the Council to meet some of the 
requirements of the public sector equality duty. 

13. Financial Implications 

13.1 This is not a decision item and therefore there are no financial implications. 

14. Legal Implications 

14.1 This is not a decision item and therefore there are no legal implications. 

32



 

15. Risk Management 

15.1 The Safeguarding Boards and Cabinet, in its role to exercise effective governance, must 
understand the causes of safeguarding issues for children and adults at risk in Herefordshire 
and ensure appropriate systems are in place to reduce the effect of these issues and meet 
the needs of those subject to them.  Failure to ensure appropriate action will place people at 
risk. 

16. Consultees 

16.1 Members of the Safeguarding Boards. 

17. Appendices 

17.1 Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board’s Annual Report 2011-2012. 

17.2 Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board’s Annual Report 2011-2012. 

17.3 Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board’s Business Plan 2012-2013. 

17.4 Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board’s Business Plan 2012-2013. 
[...]
Group

 100% of recommendations from Hidden Harm work stream in 2011 
implemented and embedded in practice across agencies. 

December 2012 

1
1
1



112



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Steve Burgess,  
Head of Transport & Access on Tel: (01432) 260968 

 

 

MEETING  CABINET 

DATE: 21 FEBRUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

REPORT BY:  HEAD OF TRANSPORT & ACCESS SERVICES 
 

1 Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with 
key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

 To approve the Local Transport Plan (LTP) for 2013/14 to 2014/15 prior to it being 
submitted to Council on 8 March 2013 for adoption. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  the Local Transport Plan (LTP) for 2013/14 to 2014/15 be approved by Cabinet 
and referred to Council for adoption. 

6. Key Points Summary 

 The Herefordshire LTP: 

• The Local Transport Plan (LTP) sets out transport strategy and delivery for the period 
2013/14 to 2014/15. It also includes refreshed transport policies set out in a separate 
policy document. 

• The plan has been developed in the light of extensive consultation and engagement 
with a wide range of stakeholders.  

• A key element of the feedback was widespread desire for a more simplified plan (than 

AGENDA ITEM 6

113



 

that which was consulted on in autumn 2012) and for greater clarity on actions and 
delivery. 

• In light of this feedback, the LTP has been simplified and focuses on schemes and 
activities to address congestion in Hereford and maintain access for people in rural 
areas. 

• Whilst the LTP is f
[...]
e that the LTP is easy to 
read and accessible and appropriate consideration for the most vulnerable in society in all 
decisions regarding transport delivery to avoid social exclusion.  The latter is of particular 
relevance to the review of passenger transport services.   

13. Financial Implications 

13.1 The LTP sets out the Council’s capital programme for investment in the transport network 
over the period 2013/14 to 2014/15. Revenue expenditure on transport is currently subject 
to on-going review and public consultation. The Plan identifies the planned review of 
passenger transport which will aim to maintain the best possible services and access for 
local residents in the context of significant revenue pressures. 

14. Legal Implications 

14.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to have an adopted LTP. This LTP will replace the 
LTP2 (2006-11) and will fulfil that statutory requirement. 

15. Risk Management 

15.1 Having extended the LTP2 in 2011 there has been an increasing risk that our transport 
strategy is becoming out of date. The adoption of an updated LTP will help reduce risks in 
respect of the Council’s ability to bid for additional funds and also will assist it in the 
establishment of the Marches Local Transport Body which will have a role in allocating 
major scheme funds after 2015. 

16. Consultees 

16.1  The LTP has been informed by a substantive consultation process with a range of 
stakeholders including the general public, statutory and other agencies such as the 
Environment Agency and Highways Agency, as well as Parish Councils.  A description of 
the consultation and the outcomes is available in a background paper. 

16.2 The LTP has been considered by the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting of 11 February 2013 and its recommendations will be circulated at the meeting.  
The Chairman of the Committee will formally present them. 

 

17. Appendices 

17.1 Appendix 1: Draft Local Transport Plan  (2013/14 to 2
[...]
y centre link road providing access to the urban village development 
and supporting city centre affordable housing and opportunities to improve access to 
the rail station and integration with bus services 

124



 

 

• Provision of lifts at Hereford Rail Station, providing fully accessible platforms 
 

2.3. Delivery – Residential Areas/Urban Fringe 
 
The residential areas and urban fringe (within a 10 minute cycle ride of the city centre) are 
where most people live in Hereford and a lot of people work and attend schools, colleges 
and hospitals. It includes the arterial ‘A’ roads, which converge on the city centre and carry 
large volumes of commuting and commercial traffic but also provides local access for 
pedestrians, cyclists and public transport.  Our strategy for our residential areas is to put in 
place measures that will give people more confidence to walk and cycle rather than use the 
car for short distance journeys.   
 
Schemes for 2013/14 to 2014/15: 

• Utilising the additional funding secured through the Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
and developer contributions we will deliver a comprehensive programme of cycle 
schemes and pedestrian improvements to provide better connectivity for local 
residents. These are identified on the plan below. 

• Construct the Connect 2 scheme and new river crossing which will provide direct 
access to Rotherwas, supporting the investment in jobs in the Enterprise Zone.   

• To assist longer distance commuters coming into Hereford we will expand our range 
of park and share/cycle sites, connecting up with the cycle network and also linked in 
to local bus services. 

• Implement further 20mph schemes in residential areas, to encourage walking and 
cycling. 

 
 
Extending the walking and cycling network in Hereford 

 
 
 
 
 

125



 

 

3. Transport Plan for Rural Herefordshire and the Market Towns 
Rural Herefordshire is characterised by a very low population density and an extensive road 
network. For 
[...]
L DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK/COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
LEVY 

REPORT BY:  ANDREW ASHCROFT – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
ECONOMIC, ENVIRONMENT & CULTURAL 
SERVICES 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

4. Purpose 

To approve both the draft Herefordshire Local Plan – Core Strategy 2011 – 2031 and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy preliminary charging schedule for consultation, and approve 
the consultation programme. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Cabinet: 

(a) Approves the draft Herefordshire Local Plan - Core Strategy 2011 – 2031 for 
consultation; 

(b) Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member Environment Housing & 
Planning to agree any amendments to the draft Core Strategy, prior to 
consultation, that may be necessary in light of the further information 
reported verbally to Cabinet; 

(c) Approves the preliminary draft Community Infrastructure Levy charging 
schedule for consultation; and 

(d) Approves the consultation programme. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

185



 

6. Key Points Summary 

• This will be the first time a draft local plan, with associated Sustainability Appraisal 
and Habitat Regulations Assessment, has been presented for consultation.  

• It was reported to Cabinet (July 2012) that there were a number of issues remaining 
to be resolved before the Plan can be submitted to the Secretary of State. These 
issues included the need for continuing examination of possible impacts that the Core 
Strategy proposals may have upon the River Wye Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC), further analysis of the package of development proposals contained within the 
plan and work to develop an appropriate set of rural policies in the light of the 
changes to the planning system.  

• Consultation and engagement is a key element in the preparation of the Development 
Plan Documents. Since work began on the preparation of the Core Strategy in 2007 
there have been six periods of consultation across the County
[...]
ational Planning Policy Framework, highlight the need for public 
consultation particularly where new evidence or emerging policy has significantly changed. 
A detailed consultation process will assist in ensuring the soundness of the Core Strategy. 

16. Consultees 

16.1 There has been extensive engagement and consultation in recent months with key 
agencies involved in the key outstanding issues.  

 
16.2 The nature of the process will involve extensive engagement with local people, interest 

groups and statutory agencies during the consultation period.  

16.3 The General Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered this matter at its meeting of 11 
February 2013 and its recommendations will be circulated at the meeting.  The Chairman 
of the Committee will formally present them. 

17. Appendices 

17.1  Appendix A – The Consultation Programme 

Appendix B - Herefordshire Local Plan Core Strategy 2011 – 2031 (draft) 

 Appendix C - Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 

193



 

18. Background Papers 

18.1 None  

194


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13
	Appendix A End of Dec 2012
	Appendix B Dec 12
	Appendix C TM Report to 31 Dec 12

	5 MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING IN HEREFORDSHIRE: CONTEXT, PRIORITIES AND FOCUS OF HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD AND HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD
	HSCB Annual Report 2011-12
	HSAB Annual Report 2011-12
	HSCB 2012-2013 Business Plan v1
	HSAB 2012-2013 Business Plan v1

	6 Local Transport Plan
	Appendix 1 LTP Strategy - for GOSC 11 Feb 2013 sb
	Appendix 2 LTP Policy Document for GOSC 11 Feb 2013 sb

	7 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK/COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 21 
February 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and 

PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, JA Hyde, NP Nenadich, P Rone, MAF Hubbard, 

RI Matthews and A Seldon 
  
Officers:   
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips, Cabinet Member Enterprise and Culture. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2013 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

68. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13   
 
The Cabinet Member Financial Management presented the report of the Chief Officer 
Finance and Commercial and made the following points to Cabinet. 
 

• The report indicates the financial position as at end of December 2012, which 
includes revenue, capital and treasury management positions. 

• The projected financial position at year end is for an overspend of £3.8m.  This is a 
slight increase on last month and should an overspend continue it would be funded 
through general fund balances. 

• Main area of pressure is Adult Services.  In addition though there had been pressure 
caused due to adverse weather conditions creating an additional £120k spend. 

• It is anticipated there will be a spend of £44m on capital schemes in 2012/13, which 
will be largely be funded by grants and contributions from central government as well 
as capital receipts and prudential borrowing. 

• The treasury management strategy also projects an underspend of £710k through 
delayed borrowing, capitalisation on interest and using short term arrangements with 
other local authorities. 

 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• In response to a question on West Mercia Supplies (WMS), Cabinet was advised that 
the profit sharing figures related to the financial year 2011/12 and that subsequent to 



 

 

this WMS had been sold and therefore there would be no annual profit sharing.  It 
was noted that we had received a capital receipt. 

• In response to a question on PCT debt, the director advised that a further 
meeting with the PCT was required to resolve the matter. 

• In response to a question on the Amey contract and the related risks, the director 
advised it was a low risk however, it was unlikely the matter would be resolved 
within this financial year. 

• In referring to page 12 point 9 of the report Cabinet was asked if the remaining 
£1.471m of the projected outturn was still achievable.  It was felt that this would 
be the case. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the report and the forecast position be noted; 

b) the Leadership team continue to deliver a further level of savings for 
2012/13 in order to minimise any impact on reserves at year end; and  

c) the treasury management report at Appendix C to the report be noted. 
 

69. MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING IN HEREFORDSHIRE: CONTEXT, PRIORITIES 
AND FOCUS OF HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD AND 
HEREFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD   
 
Mr Andy Churcher, Business Manager for both the Adult and Children Safeguarding 
Boards, attended Cabinet in the place of Mr McCallum, Independent Chairman of the 
Safeguarding Boards.  He stated that the report outlined the current priorities of the 
Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board and that of the Adults Board taking into 
account the recommendations following the Ofsted Inspection. 
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

• In response to a question on raising awareness and understanding in the general 
population with regards to safeguarding Cabinet was advised that a campaign 
was launched at the beginning of the year and staff were also working with the 
communications department.  

• In response to how the views of different organisations such as youth voluntary 
groups, nurseries and staff were taken into account Cabinet was informed that 
forums had been developed to facilitate the sharing of knowledge and 
understanding.  In addition lay members were on the boards representing 
residents and users and staff surveys were being developed for feedback. 

• The director advised that children safeguarding was developing slightly more 
quickly than that of adults which was because not as full a range of partners were 
engaged in the process as would be liked, however, measures were being taken 
to improve this.   

• Cabinet noted that the next Ofsted Inspection would be a multi-agency inspection 
and not just the Council.   

• In explaining how board members addressed issues for the board and not just for 
the organisation the member represented, the director advised that the Children’s 
Trust held the board to account and vice versa, as set out by the government. 



 

 

• In acknowledging the increase in knowledge and awareness amongst the public 
it was noted that the increased awareness inevitably brought about more alerts 
being raised. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the priorities, focus and context of safeguarding outlined in the 
reports and the assurance that they provide be noted; and 

b) the comments made at Cabinet to the Boards about their future 
work programmes be noted. 

 
 

70. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   
 
The Cabinet Member Education and Infrastructure presented the report  and made the 
following comments: 
 

• The report before Cabinet was the same as the one that went to General 
Overview and Scrutiny (GO&S) and that the comments of GO&S would be 
reflected in the report to Council.   

• That the meeting of July 2012 Cabinet had agreed that the Local Transport Plan 
and the Local Development Framework would be dealt with separately. 

• A simplified plan providing greater clarity on actions and delivery was proposed.  
The key point was to reduce congestion in Hereford City and make it an easier 
place to visit.   

• From 1 April public health would be the responsibility of Council and it was the 
wish of Cabinet to encourage walking and cycling.  It was also intended to 
introduce a 20 mph limit in the historic centre, replace signage and concentrate 
on major events in the city with the aim of having the centre traffic free for 
shoppers. 

 
The following comments were made in discussion with Members: 
 

• Concern was raised for low income families and the cost of car parking. 
• Cabinet was informed of the idea for areas to adopt park and share points to 

help reduce the amount of vehicles coming into the City centre. 
• It was felt the LTP was the beginning of a very good strategy, but effort must 

be put into improving the walking routes.   
• The Cabinet Member, Environment, Planning and Housing welcomed the 

report, how it would work in conjunction with the LDF and the development of 
park and share, cycle routes and the possibility of bicycles being taken onto 
buses. 

RESOLVED: That the Local Transport Plan (LTP) for 2013/14 to 2014/15 be 
approved by Cabinet and the recommendations of the General 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be incorporated into the final 
report for adoption by Council. 

 
71. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK/COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY   

 
This item was withdrawn and will be dealt with at the meeting of Cabinet on 27 February. 
 

72. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT PERIOD TO END DECEMBER 2012   
 



 

 

The Cabinet Member, Corporate Services presented the report of the Assistant Director 
People, Policy and Partnerships.  The Cabinet Member made the following introductory 
comments: 
 

• There will be one further outturn report for the Joint Corporate Plan in May. 
• The March Cabinet meeting will consider the Delivery Plan for the new Corporate 

Plan effective from April 2013. 
• The majority of projects in the Corporate Delivery Plan are being delivered to 

schedule and where data is available it indicates a positive direction of travel. 
 
In discussion the following comments were made about specific areas of performance: 
 

• The digital channels programme has been stabilised and there is a clear 
understanding of what needs to be delivered for the end of the financial year. 

• The internal auditors report for treasury management has given the authority the 
highest rating of ‘substantial’ assurance. 

• Call centre abandonment rates were slightly worse than last year, however, call 
volume is up 31%.  This mainly related to calls about bad weather and flooding 
issues. 

• There has been an increase in agency staff covering permanent posts due to 
absence or vacancy.  Directors would continue to assess the business 
requirements for agency staff. 

 
• The Cabinet Member Education and Infrastructure informed Cabinet that all 

Members would be invited to the launch of Broadband.  In response to a 
comment on digital broadband the Cabinet Member advised that it was good as 
long as you had access, which not everyone had. 

• Cabinet was advised that the application to government for funding for the link 
road had been submitted.  

• In referring to page 10 of the report on free schools the Cabinet Member 
Education and Infrastructure stated he felt there was a conflict of interest for the 
Department of Education and the authority.  He added the authority had good 
relations with all schools in the county, however, Herefordshire was not an area 
in the country where there was a demand for new schools, and it was questioned 
whether the free school was financially sustainable.  Cabinet felt there should be 
a demonstrable demand for the free school.  It was added that the point had not 
yet been reached when consultation needed to be carried out, however, it should 
be noted there was still 1,000 spare school places in the county. 

• In referring to the Public Health Care Transition the Cabinet Member Health and 
Wellbeing advised that some further work was needed on the transfer of 
contracts from the PCT to the Council which had been identified as a risk in the 
transition report.  Work would continue on the transfer and robust action would be 
taken to address concerns. 

RESOLVED: That performance for the period to end of December 2012 be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 


